
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643385
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: 8 November 2016

Dear Councillor, 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Standards Committee will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 15 November 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.    

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council on 1 
September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 4
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of 13 May 
2016.  

4. Request for Dispensations 5 - 24

5. Ombudsman Casebooks 25 - 102

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

7. Exclusion of the Public  

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


The Minutes relating to the following item are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4, and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

8. Approval of Exempt Minutes  103 - 104
To receive for approval the exempt minutes of the Standards Committee of 13 May 2016.    

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Distribution:

Independent Members County Borough Councillors Town/Community Councillors

Mr J Baker Councillor R D Jenkins Councillor A Davies
Mr C Jones Councillor D R W Lewis Councillor R J Hancock
Mrs J Kiely
Mr P Clarke



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 13 MAY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 13 MAY 
2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Mr C Jones OBE – Chairperson

Town and Community Councillors
Councillor A Davies
Councillor RJ Hancock OBE

Independent Members
Mrs J Kiely
Mr J Baker

County Borough Councillors
Councillor DRW Lewis
Councillor RD Jenkins

Officers:

Laura Griffiths Senior Lawyer
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer – Committees

140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

142. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                  That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of 
24 March 2016 were approved as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting, subject to the amendment of the Chairpersons title 
from Councillor Jones to Mr Jones.

143. URGENT ITEMS

None

144. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:                That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, 
as the minutes/report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A and Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act:-

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 13 MAY 2016

2

Following the application of the public interest test it was 
resolved that pursuant to the provisions of the Act referred to 
above, to consider the under-mentioned items in private with the 
public being excluded from the meeting, as it would involve the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as stated above

145. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

146. PROCESS FOR INTERVIEW OF SHORTLISTED CANDIDATES FOR INDEPENDENT 
REPRESENTATIVE ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The meeting closed at 12.55 pm

Page 4



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 15 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

REQUEST FOR DISPENSATIONS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise the Standards Committee of applications received from Members of the 
Development Control Committee for dispensation to speak and vote in connection 
with a planning application received regarding the site and premises formerly known 
as the Ogmore Constituency Labour Party Social Club.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 There are no direct links to the Corporate Improvement Plan and Corporate 
Priorities.

3. Background

3.1 The Council held a freehold interest in the land and premises which were the 
subject of a 99 year lease to The Trustees of The Ogmore Constituency Labour 
Party Social Club (OCLP) which was assigned by Licence dated 5 March 2012 to 
Labour Party Nominees Limited. Under the terms of the lease an annual rent of 
£305 was payable and the land and premises were to be used for the purpose of a 
social and recreational club and car park for members and their guests.

3.2     The Council explored the possibility of joining with the leaseholder in the marketing 
and sale of both freehold and leasehold interest in the site but this was not 
progressed. In order to maximise consideration for the Council’s freehold interest in 
the site, Cabinet approved the sale of the site subject to the OCLP leasehold 
interest on 27th May 2014.  

Members Code of Conduct 

3.3 The Members Code of Conduct was adopted by the Council in September 2008.  
All Councillors are required to sign an undertaking to abide by the provisions of the 
Code as part of their declaration of acceptance of office.  The Standards Committee 
has statutory responsibility under the Local Government Act 2000 for monitoring 
compliance with the Code.  

3.4 Under Paragraph 14 of the Code of Conduct, where a Member has a personal 
interest which is prejudicial, the Member will be prevented from participating in 
Council business relating to that matter unless there is a saving provision within the 
Code or the Standards Committee grant special dispensation.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.5 The Committee can grant dispensations in accordance with the Standards 
Committees Grant of Dispensation (Wales) Regulations 2001 and Section 81(4) of 
the Local Government Act 2000.  The circumstances in which dispensations may be 
granted are attached for information as Appendix 1.   

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The Monitoring Officer has received 13 applications from Members of the 
Development Control Committee for special dispensation to enable them to speak 
and vote in connection with a planning application received regarding the site and 
premises formerly known as the Ogmore Constituency Labour Party Social Club 
which will be considered at the next meeting of the Development Control Committee 
on 24th November 2016.    

4.2 From the applications presented (attached as Appendix 2), it appears that the 
Members all have a personal interest in accordance with paragraph 10 of the Code 
of Conduct but also a prejudicial interest (paragraph 12 of the Code) as the test is 
whether a member of the public might reasonably regard their personal connection 
with the Ogmore Constituency Labour Club as so significant as to prejudice their 
judgement of the public interest.  Whilst it is a matter of judgment for the individual 
Members concerned, the Monitoring Officer has advised the Members to err on the 
side of caution and treat this as a prejudicial interest.  The Members have therefore 
applied for special dispensation to speak and vote in connection with the Club.  

4.3 The Standards Committee can grant such dispensations in accordance with the 
2001 Regulations and the 2000 Act.  In this case, the following possible statutory 
grounds for granting dispensation are possible:

(c)      in the case of a county or county borough council, the inability of the member  
          to participate would upset the political balance of the relevant authority or of 
          the committee of the authority by which the business is to be considered to 
          such an extent that the outcome would be likely to be affected;

(d) the nature of the member’s interest is such that the member’s participation in 
the business to which the interest relates would not damage public 
confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business; 

4.4 The Committee can grant or refuse the applications for special dispensation.  If 
dispensations are granted, then the Committee can impose conditions or 
restrictions, if the
[...]
 business to which the 

interest relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority's business;

(e) the interest is common to the member and a significant proportion of the general public;

(f) the participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by the member's 

particular role or expertise;

(g) the business to which the interest relates is to be considered by an overview and scrutiny committee of 

the relevant authority and the member's interest is not a pecuniary interest;

(h) the business which is to be considered relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of 

whose management committee or board the member is a member otherwise than as a representative 

of the relevant authority and the member has no other interest in that business provided that any 

dispensation shall not extend to participation in any vote with respect to that business;…

(i)     it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the relevant authority 

that the disability should be removed [; or]

[(j)     “it appears to the committee to be otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation].

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

15 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOKS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with a summary of cases that have been undertaken by the 
Ombudsman’s Office.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 Standards are an implicit requirement in the successful implementation of the 
Corporate Themes.

3. Background

3.1 The Ombudsman’s Casebook is published on a quarterly basis and contains the 
summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as well as a selection of 
summaries relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements.

3.2 The Code of Conduct Casebook is published twice a year and contains the 
summaries of all reports issued under section 69(4) of the Local Government Act 
2000. 

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The Casebook is attached as Appendix 1.  

4.2 The Code of Conduct Casebook for July 2016 is attached at Appendix 2 and 
contains the summaries of those cases for which the hearings by the Standards 
Committee or Adjudication Panel for Wales have been concluded and the outcome 
of the hearing is known.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 None.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 None. 

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



8. Recommendation

8.1 The Committee is recommended to note the report.      

Contact Officer: Mr P A Jolley  
Corporate Director – Operational & Partnership Services and 
Monitoring Officer

Telephone: (01656) 643106
E-mail: Andrew. Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Level 2,
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend
CF31 4WB 

Background Documents
None 

Page 26



               Issue 26   October 2016

Fielding Questions At 
The Eisteddfod  

PSOW hosted a stand on 
this year’s Eisteddfod field, 
using the opportunity to 
raise awareness of our 
service and give people 
the opportunity to chat 
to staff and submit 
complaints in person. 

The event was attended 
by over 140,000 people 
and we saw a steady flow 
of visitors to the stand 
over the eight days.  

News
Aberystwyth University Hosts Ombudsman Seminar

The Ombudsman community and stakeholders came together at 
a seminar at Aberystwyth University earlier this month.

The Wales Institute of Social & Economic Research and the 
International Ombudsman Institute hosted the event which 
looked at best practice across Europe and beyond. 

Nick Bennett Elected As Director of Ombudsman Institute
 
The Public S
[...]
 X’s property by Friday 7 October 2016

b) provide a written apology and explanation for the delays in completing the work by Friday 7 
October 2016, and

c) provide a £250 reduction in the land charge figure repayable by Mr X on future sale or transfer of 
title of the property to reflect the time and trouble in making his complaint to the Ombudsman.

Tai Ceredigion Cyf – Repairs and maintenance
Case Number 201506238 - Report issued in September 2016
Ms X complained to Tai Ceredigion Cyf (“the Housing Association”), about disrepair at her late mother’s 
former home.  She complained that a number of rooms in the house were not fit for habitation for a 
number of years.

The Ombudsman found, via an independent surveyor’s report obtained by Ms X, that there were significant 
disrepair issues at the property.  The Ombudsman also found that there were significant delays in 
responding to the concerns Ms X raised about them. The Housing Association accepted that there had 
been significant failings and its Chief Executive met with Ms X to discuss them and to offer his personal 
apologies. The Housing Association also apologised in writing, arranged a learning event for all staff 
involved in monitoring the condition of the property, agreed to carry out an audit into the condition all of its 
properties and offered redress of £3,350 in recognition of the distress caused and in reimbursement of the 
surveyor’s fee. 

The Ombudsman considered this to represent a fair settlement and discontinued his investigation.

Page 82



57

Planning and Building Control

UPHELD

Powys County Council – Handling of planning application (other)
Case Number 201502704 - Report issued in August 2016
Mr & Mrs A complained about the delay in Powys County Council (“the Council”) dealing with a planning 
application that was submitted for two dwellings near their home.  They said that in relation to these 
applications the Council failed to follow its planning protocol and did not follow up enfo
[...]
s Ombudsman for Wales considers complaints that members of local authorities in 
Wales have broken the Code of Conduct. The Ombudsman investigates such complaints under the 
provisions of Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and the relevant Orders made by the National 
Assembly for Wales under that Act.

Where the Ombudsman decides that a complaint should be investigated, there are four findings, set 
out under section 69 of the Local Government Act 2000, which the Ombudsman can arrive at:

(a) that there is no evidence that there has been a breach of the authority’s code of conduct;

(b) that no action needs to be taken in respect of the matters that were subject to the investigation;

(c) that the matter be referred to the authority’s monitoring officer for consideration by the 
standards committee;

(d) that the matter be referred to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for adjudication 
by a tribunal (this generally happens in more serious cases).
 

Page 95



2

In the circumstances of (c) and (d) above, the Ombudsman is required to submit the investigation 
report to the standards committee or a tribunal of the Adjudication Panel for Wales and it is for them 
to consider the evidence found by the Ombudsman, together with any defence put forward by the 
member concerned. It is also for them to determine whether a breach has occurred and, if so, what 
penalty (if any) should be imposed.

The Code of Conduct Casebook contains summaries of reports issued by this office for which the 
findings were one of the four set out above. However, in reference to (c) and (d) findings, The Code of 
Conduct Casebook only contains the summaries of those cases for which the hearings by the standards 
committee or Adjudication Panel for Wales have been concluded and the outcome of the hearing is 
known. This edition covers April to June 2016, but also includes the summaries of older cases for which 
the standards committee or Adjudication Panel hearings were c
[...]
 public to leave an 
Extraordinary General Meeting; and

c) produced her own version of the 28 January minutes of the meeting.

With regard to the first complaint the Ombudsman found that the versions of what was said during the 
telephone call differed significantly and as such it was impossible to substantiate the allegation made.  
With regard to the second complaint the Ombudsman found that, whilst the Councillor’s actions were 
ill-advised, it did not amount to a breach of the Code.

Finally, with regard to the third complaint there was no evidence to suggest that the minutes of meeting 
produced by the Councillor were inaccurate and members had the opportunity to challenge and correct 
them.   Furthermore, the Ombudsman was not of the view that poor quality minutes could be indicative 
of the Councillor bullying the Clerk or compromising her impartiality.  That being so he concluded that 

Page 97



her actions did not breach the Code.

Radyr and Morganstown Community Council - Promotion of equality and respect
Case Reference 201506372 – Report issued in June 2016 
The Ombudsman investigated a complaint that a member (“the Councillor”) of Radyr and Morganstown 
Community Council (“the Community Council”) may have breached the Code of Conduct for members 
when he called a meeting of the Community Council in February 2016 and issued his own agenda for 
that meeting.

The Ombudsman concluded that there was no evidence that the Councillor failed to show respect 
and consideration for the Chair.  The Ombudsman also concluded that the Councillor appeared to be 
demonstrating a counter view which was widely supported amongst his colleagues.  His actions, under 
the circumstances appeared reasonable and did not amount to a breach of the Code.

Radyr and Morganstown Community Council – Report issued in June 2016
Case Reference 201506373 - Promotion of equality and respect
The Ombudsman investigated a complaint that a member (“the Councillor”) of Radyr and Morganstown 
[...]
  harassment and 
bullying  were not engaged as neither member was acting in their public capacity at the time. 

It was also found that both Councillors may have breached the paragraph  of the Code concerning 
disrepute. However it was not in the public interest to refer the Councillors to the Standards Committee 
or the Adjudication Panel for Wales on this occasion.

Both Councillors were advised to carefully consider their future conduct and that, in the event of any 
subsequent breach of the Code, the Ombudsman would be entitled to take into account any earlier likely 
breach and refer to it in any subsequent report as evidence of a pattern of behaviour. 

Kidwelly Town Council – Promotion of equality and respect 
Case Reference 201401250 – Report issued in June 2016
The Ombudsman investigated a complaint that a member (“the Councillor”), at the time, of Kidwelly 
Town Council, breached the Code of Conduct for members when he behaved inappropriately at a 
function. It was alleged that he was very drunk, made an inappropriate comment of a sexual nature 
regarding a number of women at the event, including a 19 year old woman.  It was also alleged that he 

Page 99



later touched the young woman in a sexually inappropriate way.  

The Ombudsman found that the Crown Prosecution Service (“CPS”) pursued a case of sexual assault but 
subsequently offered no evidence as the young woman concerned agreed to accept the Councillor’s 
formal and public apology that he was intoxicated and as a result may have behaved inappropriately.  

If proven, the allegation of sexual assault would be serious enough to bring both the Councillor 
and his Authority into disrepute. However, the evidence was not conclusive and for a number of 
reasons it was considered it would be unlikely that the Adjudication Panel for Wales would apply a 
disqualification, the only sanction available to it because the Councillor was no longer a member of the 
Authority concerned, in this case. In light of this it would not be proportionate to refer the case to the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales.

The Ombudsman’s finding was that no action needed to be taken in respect of the matters investigated.

6

Page 100



7

We value any comments or feedback you may have regarding The Code of Conduct Casebook. We
would also be happy to answer any queries you may have regarding its contents. Any such
correspondence can be emailed to Matthew.Aplin@ombudsman-wales.org.uk or Lucy.Geen@
ombudsman-wales.org.uk or sent to the following address:

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 0300 790 0203
Fax: 01656 641199

e-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk (general enquiries)

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

Further information about the service offered by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can also
be found at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

More information 

Page 101

mailto:Matthew.Aplin%40ombudsman-wales.org.uk?subject=
https://twitter.com/OmbudsmanWales
www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Request for Dispensations
	Circumstances when Standards Committee may grant Dispensations
	Dispensation applications

	5 Ombudsman Casebooks
	The Ombudsmans Casebook  Issue 26 Oct 2016 English
	Appendix 2 - Code of Conduct Casebook

	8 Approval of Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 15 
NOVEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor Mr C Jones OBE – Chairperson 

Town Councillor A 
Davies

Town Councillor RJ 
Hancock OBE

RD Jenkins DRW Lewis

Mr J Baker Mr P Clarke

Apologies for Absence

Mrs J Kiely

Officers:

Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Laura Griffiths Senior Lawyer
Kate Amos Trainee Solicitor
Nick Dennison Trainee Solicitor
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

147. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Declarations were made:

Town Councillor RJ Hancock declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 – Request 
for Dispensations as he is a member of the Labour Party and withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item.

Town Councillor A Davies declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 – Request for 
Dispensations as she is a member of the Labour Party and a former Member of 
Bridgend County Borough Council and withdrew from the meeting during consideration 
of this item.

Mr Cliff Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – Request for 
Dispensations as he is a member of the Labour Party but is no longer an active member 
of the party and has ceased attending Labour Party meetings.  

Councillor RD Jenkins declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 – Request for 
Dispensations as he is a member of the Labour Party and withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item.

Councillor DRW Lewis declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 – Request for 
Dispensations as he is a member of the Labour Party and as a member of the 
Development Control Committee has applied for a dispensation and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item.

148. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:          That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of 13 
May 2016 were approved as a true and accurate record.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016

2

149. REQUEST FOR DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported on applications received from Members of the 
Development Control Committee for dispensation to speak and vote in connection with a 
planning application for the site and premises formerly known as the Ogmore 
Constituency Labour Party Social Club.

An Independent Member of the Committee was uncomfortable in relation to the 
declaration of interests and considered that this could leave the Authority open to 
challenge and therefore withdrew from the meeting. 

The Committee became inquorate for this item of business and could not consider the 
applications for dispensation.      

150. OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOKS

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with a summary of cases that had been 
undertaken by the Ombudsman’s Office, which is published on a quarterly basis.  He 
stated that the Casebook contains summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as 
well as a selection of summaries relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements.  The 
Casebook also includes the summaries of Code of Conduct cases for which the 
hearings by the Standards Committee or Adjudication Panel for Wales have been 
concluded and the outcome of the hearing is known.

The Committee noted that a number of cases in the Casebook related to delays by 
public bodies in dealing with complaints which could be attributed to reduced staff 
numbers in local government and Health Boards and that this should be conveyed in 
writing to the Ombudsman.     

Concern was expressed by one of the Independent Members of the Committee at the 
composition of the Adjudication Panel for Wales.      

RESOLVED:          (1) That the Committee noted the report;

(2)  That the Committee noted the concerns of the Ombudsman in 
relation to delay in dealing with complaints made to public sector 
organisations. The Committee was concerned that in the current and 
ongoing financial climate organisations were not giving the 
appropriate priority to the processing and consideration of corporate 
complaints, both in the individual complaint but also as a method of 
information gathering on service delivery quality. 

(3) That the Committee was concerned that, accepting that 
many organisations were seeking alternative models of 
delivery to ensure the maintenance and improvement of 
services to the public, the prioritisation of services would 
inevitably lead to some service delivery reductions. In such 
circumstances there is a need for organisation to consult and 
inform the public of proposed changes and to ensure 
resilience of corporate complaint handling to both ensure 
service delivery but also provide information for future budget 
allocation decisions. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016

3

(4) That the Committee requested that the Ombudsman consider making a similar 
statement in the next edition of the casebook.  

151. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

152. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:         That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business, as the 
minutes contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act:-

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved that pursuant to the 
provisions of the Act referred to above, to consider the under-mentioned items in private 
with the public being excluded from the meeting, as it would involve the disclosure to 
them of exempt information as stated above.  

153. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED:          That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 
of 13 May 2016 were approved as a true and accurate record.  

The meeting closed at 2.34 pm


